

Chapter 5

Vegetable Crops and Deficit Irrigation in Egypt



Samiha Ouda, Tahany Noreldin, and Abd El-Hafeez Zohry

Abstract An assessment of the potential effects of applying deficit irrigation to onion and tomato grown on raised beds on its production was done. Data on the cultivated area and productivity of onion and tomato were collected for both old and new lands on governorate level, as well as weather data in 2017 and water requirements were calculated. Five production alternatives were quantified on governorate level, namely traditional cultivation, raised beds cultivation, application of deficit irrigation, calculation of production without investing the saved water in adding new area, and calculation of production with investing the saved water in adding new area. In all alternatives, water productivity was calculated. The results showed that using the saved water from cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation to cultivate new areas with onion resulted in 28 and 32% increase in its production, compared to its value under traditional cultivation. Furthermore, cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation without using the added area to cultivated new lands resulted in increasing total production by 11 and 6%, respectively. With respect to tomato, using the saved water from cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation to cultivate new areas with tomato resulted in 18 and 24% increase in its production, compared to its value under traditional cultivation. Whereas, cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation without using the added area to cultivated new lands resulted in increasing total production by 6 and 1%, respectively. In both crops, water productivity was the higher when deficit irrigation was applied and the saved irrigation water was used to cultivate new areas with the crop, compare to traditional cultivation.

Keywords Onion · Tomato · Raised beds cultivation · Irrigation water saving · Water productivity

S. Ouda (✉) · T. Noreldin

Water Requirements and Field Irrigation Research Department, Soils, Water and Environment Research Institute, Agricultural Research Center, Giza, Egypt

A. E.-H. Zohry

Crop Intensification Research Department, Field Crops Research Institute, Agricultural Research Center, Giza, Egypt

5.1 Introduction

Horticulture crops (vegetables and fruits) offers potentials to income generation and job opportunities in the rural areas. It provides the necessary food supplements to assure a balanced diet for a healthy population. In Egypt, the total cultivated areas of vegetable crops and fruit crops are about 240,110 and 697,646 hectares, respectively. Two vegetable crops occupy the largest cultivated area in the winter season, namely onion and tomato. These two crops represent 4% of the total cultivated area of winter crops and consumes 989.4 million cubic meters or 5% of the water assigned to winter crops (Table 5.1). Both onion and tomato productions are higher than its consumption, thus there is a surplus in its production as it stated by Central Agency for Public Mobilization and Statistics (2018).

Onion is an important vegetable crop in Egypt for local consumption, where its cultivated area ranked third after wheat and Egyptian clover. The crop is also one of the most important crops for exportation. The Egyptian onion varieties characterized by high quality due to its high nutritional value and pungency. It is grown mainly for its bulbs, which are stored to meet the increased demand for both local consumption and export (Taha et al. 2019). Tomato is also an important vegetable crop in Egypt. Fresh tomatoes and other processed tomatoes products make a significant contribution to human nutrition owing to the concentration and availability of several nutrients in these products and to their widespread consumption (Sibomana et al. 2013).

Agriculture is a largest consumer of water resources in Egypt, in which its sustainability has become a major concern. The adoption of irrigation water saving strategies and maintaining acceptable yields will probably contribute in preserving this valuable natural resource. Under surface irrigation, which is the prevailing system in Egypt, cultivation on raised beds is considered one of the strategies to save 20–30% of the applied irrigation water under surface irrigation to several crops (Abouelenein et al. 2009, 2010; Karrou et al. 2012; Khalil and Abouenein 2012; Zohry et al. 2019).

Raised beds cultivation allowed the irrigation water to seep inside it through capillary action, while it moves into the ditches dug between the beds. It was reported that both water and fertilizer use efficiency were increased under raised beds cultivation (Ahmad et al. 2009 and Majeed et al. 2015), it improved water distribution and efficiency, it reduced weed infestation, it reduced lodging and it reduced seed rate without sacrificing yield (Hobbs et al. 2000). Raised beds cultivation plays an important role in increasing food availability through increasing land productivity. It was also reported that cultivation on raised beds increased productivity by 15–20%, as a result of increasing in radiation used efficiency because crops are more exposed to solar radiation (Abouelenein et al. 2010). Other studies on raised beds cultivation

Table 5.1 The cultivated area of onion and tomato, its production and water requirements

Crop	Cultivated area (ha)	Production (ton)	Water requirements (m ³)
Onion	75,248	2776,771	626,866,776
Tomato	70,238	3,116,589	362,522,022
Total	145,486		989,388,798

showed that it improved soil quality (Limon-Ortega et al. 2002), which led to enhanced root growth (Dey et al. 2015), it increased microbial functional groups and enzyme activities and it increased availability of essential nutrients for crops by stimulating microbial activity (Zhang et al. 2012). Raised beds planting also created better soil physical environment throughout the crop growth period, which led to higher crop productivity (Aggarwal and Goswami 2003).

Another strategy to face water scarcity is the application of deficit irrigation. Deficit irrigation is a water saving strategy under which crops are exposed to a certain level of water stress either during a particular developmental stage or throughout the whole growing season (Pereira et al. 2002). Applying deficit irrigation for crops grown on raised beds will lower the amount of applied irrigation water and it will involve yield losses. The exception is that any yield reduction will be insignificant compared with the benefits that gained from the conservation of water (Pereira et al. 2002).

Thus, an assessment of the potential effects of applying deficit irrigation to onion and tomato grown on raised beds was done using data on its cultivated area and productivity on governorate level in both the old and new lands. (See Chap. 2 for more details on soil classification). This data was collected from the Ministry of Agriculture and Land Reclamation in Egypt in 2017. Weather data for the winter season of 2016/17 were obtained from NASA Prediction of Worldwide Energy Resource website (<https://power.larc.nasa.gov/data-access-viewer>). Water requirements for each of these two crops were calculated on governorate level using BISM model (Snyder et al. 2004). Irrigation application efficiency was assumed to be 60% in the old lands under surface irrigation and 85% under drip systems in the new lands.

For onion and winter tomato, five production alternatives were quantified on governorate level as followed:

1. **Traditional cultivation:** The cultivated area and productivity per hectare of each crop in 2017 were multiplied to calculate total production. In addition, water requirements for each crop were calculated.
2. **Raised beds cultivation:** We assumed that cultivation on raised beds will increase productivity per hectare by 15%, and then the increase in the total production was calculated. We also assumed that 20% of the applied water under surface irrigation will be saved. The saved irrigation water will be used to irrigate new areas with each crop and this area will be added to the total cultivated area of the studied crops to increase its total production.
3. **Application of deficit irrigation:** The effect of application of deficit irrigation for both crops cultivated on raised beds. Because the amount of irrigation water resulted from cultivation on raised beds produced higher yield than the traditional cultivation, we applied deficit irrigation to raised beds and the losses in yield resulted from raised beds cultivation was calculated. The saved irrigation water will be used to irrigate new areas with each crop and this area will be added to the total cultivated area of the studied crops to increase its total production and compensate the loss in the productivity per hectare.
4. **Calculation of production without investing the saved water in adding new area:** Under cultivation on raised beds, we assumed that the saved water will be assigned to increase the cultivated area of another winter crop.

5. **Calculation of production without investing the saved water in adding new area:** Under application of deficit irrigation, we assumed that the saved water will be assigned to increase the cultivated area of another winter crop.

Water productivity values for each crop were calculated under the five studied production alternatives. Water productivity is a quantitative term used to define the relationship between crop produced and the amount of water involved in crop production (Igbadun et al. 2006). In our assessment, we used crop water productivity to compare between the five studied production alternatives because both production amount and the applied irrigation water to produce this amount are included.

5.2 Onion Production and Deficit Irrigation

Onion plants have slow growth rate, shallow roots system and its above ground biomass is small. Drinkwater and Janes (1955) reported that because onion plants are a shallow-rooted, most of the roots were found in the top 0.18 m of soil and only a few roots were found deeper than 0.31 m, thus the maximum root penetration was found at 0.76 m. This trait limits the amount of soil water available to onion plants, especially when grown on coarse-textured soils. Therefore, sprinkler and drip irrigation systems are well suited for this crop (Al-Jamal et al. 2001).

5.2.1 *Effect of Water Stress on Onion*

Onion plants were found to be sensitive to water deficit during the whole growing season, rather than specific growth stage (Kadayifci et al. 2005). Patel and Rajput (2013) indicated that it is better to maintain moderate stress during the whole growing season, rather than creating a stress during non-critical growth stages. Pelter et al. (2004) indicated that the total onion yield was reduced as a result of imposed soil water stress at any growth stage, but the greatest effect was found at the 5-leaf and, 7-leaf stages, which reduced yield by 26% compared with the non-water stress control. Furthermore, the reproductive stage is the most critical stage for water stress because it strongly affect final yield (Patel and Rajput 2013).

5.2.2 *Effect of Deficit Irrigation on Onion*

Nagaz et al. (2012) reported that applying 60% of crop evapotranspiration caused significant decreases in fresh yield, dry matter, bulbs per hectare, and bulb weight of onion, compared to those under both full irrigation (100% ETc) and regulated deficit irrigation (80% ETc). Taha et al. (2019) indicated that saving 20% of the applied

water to onion grown under sprinkler system in sandy soil reduced yield by 8%. Zayton (2007) studied the effect of skipping the last irrigation on the applied irrigation water and the yield of onion. He found that 20% of the applied irrigation water was saved and 15% the yield was lost. Ouda et al. (2010) simulated the effect of applying 80% of full irrigation to onion grown in clay soil under surface system, where onion yield losses were 5%.

5.2.3 Irrigation Water Savings Techniques for Onion

5.2.3.1 Traditional Cultivation of Onion

Under traditional cultivation of onion, Table 5.2 indicated that the highest cultivated area in the old lands in Lower Egypt existed in Gharbia governorate, i.e. 19.9 thousand hectares. In Middle and Upper Egypt, the highest cultivated area existed in Fayoum and Sohag governorates, namely 3.2 and 2.2 thousand hectares, respectively in the old lands. In the new lands, the highest cultivated area existed in Behira governorate in Lower Egypt, i.e. 5.2 thousand hectares. Similarly, the highest cultivated areas in Middle and Upper Egypt were found in Beni Sweif and Sohag gover-

Table 5.2 The old and new cultivated areas of onion, its production and required irrigation water

	Old lands			New lands		
	Area (000 ha)	Production (000 ton)	WR (MCM)	Area (000 ha)	Production (000 ton)	WR (MCM)
Lower Egypt						
Alexandria	0	0	0	0.02	0.4	0.1
Behira	4.4	174.3	33.5	5.2	197.1	29.7
Gharbia	19.9	789.5	177.7	0	0	0
Kafr El sheikh	0.7	25.1	5.4	0	0	0
Dakahlia	10.3	342.0	82.9	0	0	0
Damietta	0.7	21.7	5.4	0.1	2.1	0.4
Sharkia	5.2	171.6	45.6	0.3	10.2	2.0
Ismailia	0.1	2.1	0.6	0.1	2.7	0.6
Suez	0.2	5.1	1.3	0.1	4.0	0.8
Menoufia	0.4	13.4	3.1	0	0	0
Qalyubia	4.7	175.6	39.3	0	0	0
Total	46.6	1720.3	395.0	5.8	216.5	33.6
Middle Egypt						
Giza	0.5	12.2	4.0	0.1	1.2	0.3
Bani Sweif	2.6	81.9	22.6	3.1	100.2	20.5
Fayoum	3.2	114.2	29.5	1.4	50.3	9.7
Minya	0.9	34.9	8.8	1.0	38.4	7.3
Total	7.2	243.2	64.9	5.6	190.2	37.8

(continued)

Table 5.2 (continued)

	Old lands			New lands		
	Area	Production	WR	Area	Production	WR
	(000 ha)	(000 ton)	(MCM)	(000 ha)	(000 ton)	(MCM)
Upper Egypt						
Assiut	0.7	27.1	6.9	0	0	0
Sohag	2.2	94.9	24.9	3.8	173.1	32.9
Qena	0.2	8.2	2.7	0.7	26.4	6.5
Luxor	0.2	6.2	2.3	0.1	2.3	0.7
Aswan	0.1	4.2	1.8	0.5	19.2	5.6
New Valley	0	0	0	1.1	40.6	9.3
Total	3.4	140.6	38.7	6.3	261.6	55.1
Bordered governorates						
Marsa Matrouh	0	0	0	0.3	4.3	1.8
Total	0	0	0	0.3	4.3	1.8
Grand total	57.2	2104.1	498.5	18.0	672.7	128.3

WR water requirements, MCM million cubic meter

norates, namely 3.1 and 3.8 thousand hectares. The total cultivated area of onion in the old and new lands were 57.2 and 18.0 thousand hectares, respectively. These areas produced 2104.1 and 672.7 million ton of onion in the old and new lands, respectively and consumed 4985.4 billion cubic meters and 128.3 million cubic meters of irrigation water in the old and new lands, respectively (Table 5.2).

Table 5.3 indicated that the total cultivated area of onion for both old and new lands in 2017 was 75.2 thousand hectares. These areas produced 2776.7 million tons of onion and consumed 626.8 million cubic meters of irrigation water. This amount of national onion production is enough for local consumption (Central Agency for Public Mobilization and Statistics 2018). Table 5.3 also showed that Gharbia, Beni Swief and Sohag governorate in Lower, Middle and Upper Egypt, respectively has the highest cultivated area of onion namely, 19.9, 5.7 and 6.0 thousand hectares, respectively.

5.2.3.2 Cultivation on Raised Beds

Kahlon (2017) indicated that raised beds cultivation for onion saved 33% of the applied irrigation water and increase yield by 14%. We assumed that cultivation of onion on raised beds will increase its yield by 15% and save 20% of its water requirements in the old lands only, no irrigation water saving will practice in the new lands. Furthermore, the saved irrigation water will be used to cultivate more lands and increase the total production of onion without using any more irrigation water than its value under traditional cultivation.

Table 5.4 showed that the saved amount of irrigation water under raised beds cultivation could be invested in cultivating 15.3 thousand hectares, which increase

Table 5.3 Total cultivated area of onion, its production and required irrigation water

	Area (000 ha)	Production (000 ton)	Water requirements (BCM)
Lower Egypt			
Alexandria	0.02	0.4	0.1
Behira	9.6	371.3	63.2
Gharbia	19.9	789.5	177.7
Kafr El Sheikh	0.7	25.1	5.4
Dakahlia	10.3	342.0	82.9
Damietta	0.8	23.8	5.8
Sharkia	5.5	181.8	47.7
Ismailia	0.2	4.8	1.3
Suez	0.3	9.0	2.1
Menoufia	0.4	13.4	3.1
Qalyubia	4.7	175.6	39.3
Total	52.4	1936.8	428.6
Middle Egypt			
Giza	0.6	13.4	4.3
Bani Sweif	5.7	182.1	43.0
Fayoum	4.6	164.6	39.2
Minya	2.0	73.3	16.1
Total	12.8	433.4	102.7
Upper Egypt			
Assiut	0.7	27.1	6.9
Sohag	6.0	268.0	57.8
Qena	0.9	34.6	9.2
Luxor	0.3	8.5	3.0
Aswan	0.7	23.4	7.5
New Valley	1.1	40.6	9.3
Total	9.6	402.2	93.7
Bordered governorates			
Marsa Matrouh	0.3	4.3	1.8
Total	0.3	4.3	1.8
Grand total	75.2	2776.7	626.8

BCM billion cubic meter

the total cultivated area to 90.5 thousand hectares, or 20% increase, compared to its value under traditional cultivation. Furthermore, an increase in the total production to 3544.7 million tons could occur, or 28% compared to its value under traditional cultivation. This increase in onion total production is resulted from increase in productivity per hectare and increase in the cultivated area under raised beds cultivation.

Table 5.4 Potential added cultivated area of onion as a result of cultivation on raised beds, total cultivated area and its total production

	Added area (000 ha)	Total area (000 ha) (Old+ new+ added)	Total production (000 ton)
Lower Egypt			
Alexandria	0	0	0.4
Behira	1.2	10.8	442.0
Gharbia	5.3	25.2	1109.0
Kafr El Sheikh	0.2	0.9	36.1
Dakahlia	2.7	13.0	393.3
Damietta	0.2	1.0	2.1
Sharkia	1.4	6.9	253.6
Ismailia	0	0.2	5.7
Suez	0	0.3	11.2
Menoufia	0.1	0.5	19.0
Qalyubia	1.3	6.0	244.0
Total	12.4	64.9	2547.1
Middle Egypt			
Giza	0.1	0.7	18.2
Bani Sweif	0.7	6.4	100.2
Fayoum	0.9	5.5	212.3
Minya	0.2	2.2	87.9
Total	1.9	14.8	418.6
Upper Egypt			
Assiut	0.2	0.9	39.3
Sohag	0.6	6.6	304.2
Qena	0.1	1.0	37.8
Luxor	0	0.3	11.2
Aswan	0	0.7	25.3
New Valley	0	1.1	40.6
Total	0.9	10.5	458.4
Bordered governorates			
Marsa Matrouh	0	0.3	4.3
Total	0	0.3	4.3
Grand total	15.3	90.5	3544.7

5.2.3.3 Application of Deficit Irrigation

Kandil et al. (2011) reported that application of 83% of full irrigation resulted in 10% yield losses in onion grown under surface irrigation. Whereas, Taha et al. (2019) indicated that saving 20% of the applied water to onion grown under sprinkler system in sandy soil reduced yield by 8%. Thus, we assumed that saving of 6

and 5% of the applied water to onion in the old and new lands, respectively will result in 5% yield losses in both regions.

Table 5.5 indicated that the amount of saved water as a result of deficit irrigation application will be 4.5 thousand hectares and the total cultivated area will be 94.8 million hectares, which will produce 3659.6 million tons of onion, with 31% increase.

Table 5.5 Potential added cultivated area of onion as a result of application of deficit irrigation, total cultivated area and its total production

	Added area (000 ha)	Total area (000 ha) (Old + new + added)	Total production (000 ton)
Lower Egypt			
Alexandria	0.001	0.02	0.4
Behira	0.5	11.33	458.6
Gharbia	1.3	26.51	1092.5
Kafr El Sheikh	0	0.96	34.7
Dakahlia	0.6	13.63	473.3
Damietta	0	1.01	33.6
Sharkia	0.3	7.23	259.1
Ismailia	0	0.22	5.9
Suez	0.02	0.34	11.5
Menoufia	0.03	0.54	18.5
Qalyubia	0.3	6.31	243.1
Total	3.2	68.1	2631.3
Middle Egypt			
Giza	0.03	0.73	18.9
Bani Sweif	0.3	6.73	223.8
Fayoum	0.3	5.73	218.2
Minya	0.1	2.33	90.9
Total	0.7	15.5	551.7
Upper Egypt			
Assiut	0.04	0.90	37.5
Sohag	0.3	6.90	319.2
Qena	0.05	1.02	39.6
Luxor	0.02	0.32	11.4
Aswan	0.04	0.75	26.2
New Valley	0.1	1.18	42.7
Total	0.5	11.1	476.7
Bordered governorates			
Marsa Matrouh	0.02	0.34	4.5
Total	0.02	0.09	0.02
Grand total	4.5	94.8	3659.6

5.2.3.4 Water Conservation and Onion National Production

Cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation to onion resulted in saving in the applied irrigation water by 99.7 and 30.1 million cubic meters, respectively, or 10 and 5% of the applied irrigation water to onion under traditional cultivation.

We assumed that these amounts of water will not use to cultivated new areas with onion, instead it will be used to irrigate new areas with other crops. Thus, the total cultivated area cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation will be the same as the cultivated area using traditional method, but its total production will be increase to 3092.3 and 2937.7 million tons, or by 11 and 6% (Table 5.6), compared to the production attained under traditional cultivation of onion.

5.2.4 Water Productivity of Onion Under the Studied Production Alternatives

Table 5.7 presented water productivity of onion under the studied five production alternatives. It worth noting that the total production of onion under traditional cultivation, as well as under raised beds cultivation and deficit irrigation application with added new areas will be produced using the same amount of applied irrigation water under traditional cultivation. The results in Table 5.7 showed that the traditional cultivation of onion will attain the lowest average water productivity on the national level, namely 3.6 kg/ha. The highest average national water productivity value will be attained under raised beds cultivation and the saved water will be used to cultivate new areas and application of deficit irrigation and the saved water will not be used to cultivate new areas, namely 4.4 kg/ha.

Table 5.7 also showed that, in Alexandria governorate, there was no difference between the values of water productivity when raised beds cultivation was applied, either under taking into account added area or without taking it into account. This result attributed to low cultivated area in the old lands, where raised beds cultivation is applied. Furthermore, the highest water productivity was found in Behira governorate as a result of high productivity per hectare in the old lands.

5.3 Winter Tomato Production and Deficit Irrigation

Winter tomato is very important vegetable crop in Egypt in term of local consumption and exportation. It constitutes an important source of potassium, vitamins E and C, and oleic acid (Ali and Ismail 2014). Tomato grows tap deep strong root systems, which facilitate the absorption of soil moisture from deeper layers. Furthermore, the roots of tomato leave the soil in a good mechanical condition for the following crop (Pressman et al. 1997).

Table 5.6 Saved irrigation water and total production of onion as a result cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation

	Raised beds cultivation		Deficit irrigation application	
	Saved water	Total production	Saved water	Total production
	(MCM)	(000 ton)	(MCM)	(000 ton)
Lower Egypt				
Alexandria	0	0.4	0.004	0.4
Behira	6.7	397.5	3.1	377.6
Gharbia	35.5	907.9	8.4	862.5
Kafr El Sheikh	1.1	28.8	0.3	27.4
Dakahlia	16.6	393.3	3.9	373.6
Damietta	1.1	27.1	0.3	25.7
Sharkia	9.1	207.5	2.3	197.2
Ismailia	0.1	5.1	0.1	4.9
Suez	0.3	9.8	0.1	9.3
Menoufia	0.6	15.4	0.1	14.6
Qalyubia	7.9	202.0	1.9	191.9
Total	79.0	2194.9	20.4	2085.1
Middle Egypt				
Giza	0.8	15.2	0.2	14.5
Bani Sweif	4.5	194.4	2.1	184.6
Fayoum	5.9	181.7	1.9	172.6
Minya	1.8	78.6	0.8	74.6
Total	13.0	469.9	5.0	446.4
Upper Egypt				
Assiut	1.4	31.2	0.3	29.6
Sohag	5.0	282.2	2.8	268.1
Qena	0.5	35.9	0.5	34.1
Luxor	0.5	9.5	0.1	9.0
Aswan	0.4	24.0	0.4	22.8
New Valley	0	40.6	0.5	38.6
Total	7.7	423.3	4.6	402.1
Bordered governorates				
Marsa Matrouh	0	4.3	0.1	4.1
Total	0	4.3	0.1	4.1
Grand total	99.7	3092.3	30.1	2937.7

5.3.1 Effect of Water Stress on Winter Tomato

Water is the limiting factor in crops production and hence high yield. Thus, attempts should be made to obtain maximum yield with minimum water supply. Under water stress condition, tomato plants tend to grow a denser root system, compared to the root system grown under non-stress water condition (Nuruddin 2001). According to Shamsul et al. (2008), the water stress at earlier stage of growth (20 day stage) has

Table 5.7 Water productivity (kg/ha) of onion under traditional cultivation, raised beds cultivation and deficit irrigation application

	Traditional cultivation	Raised beds cultivation		Deficit irrigation application	
		With added area	Without added area	With added area	Without added area
Lower Egypt					
Alexandria	4.7	4.7	4.7	4.4	4.7
Behira	5.9	7.0	7.0	6.0	6.3
Gharbia	4.4	6.2	6.4	4.9	5.1
Kafr El Sheikh	4.6	6.6	6.6	5.0	5.3
Dakahlia	4.1	4.7	5.9	4.5	4.7
Damietta	4.1	5.7	5.7	4.4	4.7
Sharkia	3.8	5.3	5.4	4.1	4.3
Ismailia	3.8	4.5	4.5	3.8	4.0
Suez	4.3	5.3	5.3	4.4	4.7
Menoufia	4.3	6.1	6.2	5.9	4.9
Qalyubia	4.5	6.2	6.4	6.2	5.1
Average	4.4	5.7	5.8	4.9	4.9
Middle Egypt					
Giza	3.1	4.2	4.4	4.4	3.5
Bani Sweif	4.2	5.0	5.0	5.2	4.5
Fayoum	4.2	5.4	5.5	5.6	4.6
Minya	4.5	5.4	5.5	5.6	4.9
Average	4.0	5.0	5.1	5.2	4.4
Upper Egypt					
Assiut	3.9	5.7	5.6	5.4	4.5
Sohag	4.6	5.3	5.3	5.5	4.9
Qena	3.8	4.1	4.1	4.3	3.9
Luxor	2.8	3.7	3.7	3.8	3.1
Aswan	3.1	3.4	3.4	3.5	3.2
New Valley	4.4	4.4	4.4	4.6	4.4
Average	3.8	4.4	4.4	4.5	4.0
Border governorates					
Marsa Matrouh	2.4	2.4	2.4	2.5	2.4
Average	2.4	2.4	2.4	2.5	2.4
Overall average	3.6	4.4	4.4	4.3	3.9

more inhibitory effect compared to water stress in later stage (30 day stage). Tomato plants are very sensitive to water stress during and immediately after transplanting, at flowering and during fruit development (Nuruddin 2001). Decreases in chlorophyll content and electrolyte leakage were reported by Kirnak et al. (2001) under water stress, which resulted in reduced vegetative growth and fruit yield. Additionally, Nyabundi and Hsia (2009) reported that tomato plants subjected to different levels

of water stress under field conditions had inhibited vegetative growth but enhanced fruit development.

The influence of water stress on tomato plants and fruit quality was investigated by Nahar and Gretzmacher (2002). They reported that yield and dry matter production of tomato were adversely affected under application of 40% of the field capacity. Furthermore, Nuruddin (2001) indicated that water stress throughout the growing season significantly reduced yield of tomato and fruit size, but plants stressed only during flowering showed fewer but bigger fruits than completely non-stressed plants. Under water stress conditions, Claussen (2005) found that proline content rise, as early as in 14 h after water stress. Pokluda et al. (2010) indicated that water stress reduced specific leaf area and leaf water content and increase leaf proline concentration in tomato. Reduction in leaf water potential content was also reported by Kirnak et al. (2001) as a result of soil moisture stress, which in turn may reduce transpiration. They also added that specific leaf area and leaf water content were good indicators of water stress in tomato, and proline content was a reliable parameter corresponding to the actual water stress of plants.

5.3.2 Effect of Deficit Irrigation on Winter Tomato

Shalaby et al. (2014) studied the effect of application of deficit irrigation to tomato grown under drip system in calcareous soil. They indicated that saving 25% of the applied irrigation water resulted in 9% yield losses. Furthermore, application of 80% of full irrigation to tomato grown in clay loam soil under subsurface drip system resulted in 15% yield losses (Abdelhady et al. 2017). Additionally, Kamal and El-Shazly (2013) reported that 7% losses in tomato yield grown under drip system in calcareous soil occurred when 75% of full irrigation was applied.

5.3.3 Irrigation Water Saving Techniques for Winter Tomato

5.3.3.1 Traditional Cultivation of Winter Tomato

Table 5.8 indicated that the highest cultivated area of winter tomato in Lower Egypt existed in Sharkia governorate, i.e. 9.0 thousand hectares in the old lands. In Middle, the highest cultivated area existed in Fayoum and Minia governorates, namely 1.6 thousand hectares, respectively. In Upper Egypt, the highest cultivated area existed in Sohag, namely 1.5 thousand hectares. In the new lands, the highest cultivated area existed in Behira governorate in Lower Egypt, i.e. 11.0 thousand hectares. Similarly, the highest cultivated area in Middle and Upper Egypt were found in both Beni Sweif and Sohag governorates, namely 3.2 thousand hectares.

The total cultivated area of winter tomato in the old and new lands were 28.3 and 42.1 thousand hectares, respectively. These areas produced 1338.2 and 1780.9

Table 5.8 The old and new cultivated areas of winter tomato, its production and required irrigation water

	Old lands			New lands		
	Area	Production	WR	Area	Production	WR
	(000 ha)	(000 ton)	(MCM)	(000 ha)	(000 ton)	(MCM)
Lower Egypt						
Alexandria	1.1	54.2	6.1	0.6	26.6	2.3
Behira	2.1	70.1	11.8	11.0	440.1	45.4
Gharbia	0.1	1.5	0.4	0	0	0
Kafr El Sheikh	2.1	80.1	11.8	0	0.6	0.1
Dakahlia	0.2	5.5	1.1	1.2	28.4	4.8
Damietta	0.5	7.7	2.9	0	0	0
Sharkia	9.0	512.3	56.3	7.6	431.9	35.5
Ismailia	2.4	131.4	12.5	1.3	66.2	5.0
Port Said	0	0	0	0.3	4.2	1.2
Suez	0.5	15.4	2.7	0.2	11.2	1.0
Menoufia	0.04	1.6	0.2	0.2	10.0	0.8
Qalyubia	0.1	4.2	0.7	0	0	0
Cairo	0.01	0.2	0	0.01	0.3	0.04
Total	18.1	884.2	106.6	22.3	1019.4	96.1
Middle Egypt						
Giza	3.1	143.7	16.3	0.7	24.5	2.7
Bani Sweif	0.7	32.7	3.9	3.2	141.6	13.8
Fayoum	1.6	60.1	9.7	0.3	11.2	1.4
Minya	1.6	67.3	9.8	0.9	41.6	4.2
Total	6.9	303.8	39.7	5.1	218.8	22.1
Upper Egypt						
Assiut	1.0	36.3	6.7	1.2	46.4	6.5
Sohag	1.5	74.3	11.9	3.2	167.0	18.7
Qena	0.2	10.0	1.7	1.0	47.5	6.5
Luxor	0.5	29.1	4.8	2.0	93.8	13.2
Aswan	0.03	0.4	0.3	0.3	5.3	2.3
New Valley	0	0	0	0.1	2.5	0.7
Total	3.2	150.2	25.4	7.9	362.4	48.0
Bordered governorates						
Marsa Matrouh	0	0	0	4.7	128.4	18.3
North Sinai	0	0	0	2.0	50.8	8.3
South Sinai	0	0	0	0.05	1.0	0.2
Total	0	0	0	6.8	180.2	26.8
Grand total	28.3	1338.2	171.6	42.1	1780.9	192.8

WR water requirements, MCM million cubic meter

million ton of winter tomato in the old and new lands, respectively and consumed 171.6 and 192.8 million cubic meters of irrigation water in the old and new lands, respectively (Table 5.8).

Table 5.9 indicated that the total cultivated area of winter tomato was 70.4 thousand hectares, produced 3.119.1 million tons of winter tomato and consumed 364.4 million cubic meters of irrigation water. This amount of national onion production is enough for local consumption (Central Agency for Public Mobilization and Statistics 2018).

5.3.3.2 Cultivation on Raised Beds

Similar to the previous studied crops, we assumed that cultivation of winter tomato on raised beds will increase its yield by 15% and save 20% of its water requirements in the old lands only. The saved irrigation water could be used to cultivate more lands and increase the total production of winter tomato without using any more irrigation water than the value used under the traditional cultivation of winter tomato. Table 5.10 indicated that the added cultivated area will be 7.5 thousand hectares, which increase the total cultivated area to 77.9 thousand hectares, with 11% increase, compare to the area cultivated with traditional method. Furthermore, the total production of winter tomato will increase to 3669.1 million tons, with 18% compared to its value under traditional cultivation.

5.3.3.3 Application of Deficit Irrigation

Shalaby et al. (2014) and Kamal and El-Shazly (2013) indicated that saving 25% of the applied irrigation water to tomato grown under drip system resulted in 7–9% yield losses. Based on these results, we assumed that 7 and 5% of the applied irrigation water to tomato could be saved in the old and new lands, respectively with yield losses 4 and 5%, respectively. Table 5.11 showed that 5.0 thousand hectares of winter tomato could be added.

Table 5.11 also showed that this added area could increase the total cultivated area to 82.9 thousand hectares, with 18% increase, compare to the area cultivated with traditional method. Thus, the total production of winter tomato will increase to 3873.0 million tons, with 24% compare to its value under traditional cultivation.

5.3.3.4 Water Conservation and Winter Tomato National Production

Cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation to tomato resulted in saving in the applied irrigation water by 34.3 and 22.7 million cubic meters, respectively, or 9 and 6% of the applied irrigation under traditional cultivation (Table 5.12).

Table 5.9 Total cultivated area of winter tomato, its production and required irrigation water

	Area (000 ha)	Production (000 ton)	Water requirements (MCM)
Lower Egypt			
Alexandria	1.7	80.9	8.5
Behira	13.1	510.3	57.2
Gharbia	0.1	1.5	0.4
Kafr El Sheikh	2.1	80.7	11.9
Dakahlia	1.4	33.8	5.9
Damietta	0.5	7.7	2.9
Sharkia	16.6	944.1	91.7
Ismailia	3.6	197.6	17.5
Port Said	0.3	4.2	1.18
Suez	0.7	26.6	3.7
Menoufia	0.2	11.6	1.0
Qalyubia	0.1	4.2	0.7
Cairo	0.02	0.5	0.1
Total	40.5	1903.6	202.6
Middle Egypt			
Giza	3.7	168.1	19.0
Bani Sweif	3.9	174.3	17.8
Fayoum	1.9	71.3	11.0
Minya	2.5	108.9	14.0
Total	12.0	522.6	61.7
Upper Egypt			
Assiut	2.2	82.8	13.2
Sohag	4.7	241.3	30.6
Qena	1.2	57.5	8.2
Luxor	2.6	122.9	18.0
Aswan	0.3	5.7	2.6
New Valley	0.1	2.5	0.7
Total	11.1	512.6	73.3
Bordered governorates			
Marsa Matrouh	4.7	128.4	18.3
North Sinai	2.0	50.8	8.3
South Sinai	0.05	1.0	0.2
Total	6.8	180.2	26.8
Grand total	70.4	3119.1	364.4

WR water requirements, MCM billion cubic meter

Table 5.10 Potential added cultivated area of winter tomato as a result of cultivation on raised beds, total cultivated area and its total production

	Added area (000 ha)	Total area (000 ha) (Old+ new+ added)	Total production (000 ton)
Lower Egypt			
Alexandria	0.3	1.9	103.0
Behira	0.6	13.7	543.7
Gharbia	0.02	0.1	1.7
Kafr El Sheikh	0.6	2.7	111.5
Dakahlia	0.1	1.5	36.0
Damietta	0.1	0.6	8.9
Sharkia	2.4	19.0	1158.0
Ismailia	0.6	4.2	250.6
Port Said	0	0.3	4.2
Suez	0.1	0.8	34.7
Menoufia	0.01	0.3	12.4
Qalyubia	0.03	0.2	6.6
Cairo	0.002	0.02	0.7
Total	4.8	45.3	2272.1
Middle Egypt			
Giza	0.8	4.5	219.6
Bani Sweif	0.2	4.1	187.2
Fayoum	0.4	2.3	96.2
Minya	0.4	2.9	138.4
Total	1.8	13.8	641.5
Upper Egypt			
Assiut	0.3	2.5	97.7
Sohag	0.4	5.1	273.8
Qena	0.1	1.2	61.5
Luxor	0.1	2.7	134.0
Aswan	0	0.4	5.9
New Valley	0	0.1	2.5
Total	0.9	12.0	575.4
Bordered governorates			
Marsa Matrouh	0	4.7	128.4
North Sinai	0	2.0	50.8
South Sinai	0	0.05	1.0
Total	0	6.8	180.2
Grand total	7.5	77.9	3669.1

Table 5.11 Potential added cultivated area of winter tomato as a result of application of deficit irrigation, total cultivated area and its total production

	Added area (000 ha)	Total area (000 ha) (Old+new+added)	Total production (000 ton)
Lower Egypt			
Alexandria	0.1	2.1	108.4
Behira	0.9	14.7	575.6
Gharbia	0	0.1	2.1
Kafr El Sheikh	0.2	2.8	118.1
Dakahlia	0.1	1.5	38.4
Damietta	0	0.7	10.8
Sharkia	1.2	20.3	1217.9
Ismailia	0.3	4.5	264.2
Port Said	0	0.3	4.2
Suez	0.1	0.9	35.1
Menoufia	0	0.3	13.1
Qalyubia	0	0.2	5.8
Cairo	0	0	0.6
Total	2.9	48.3	2394.3
Middle Egypt			
Giza	0.3	4.8	235.7
Bani Sweif	0.3	4.4	199.6
Fayoum	0.1	2.5	100.6
Minya	0.2	3.0	144.2
Total	0.9	14.7	680.1
Upper Egypt			
Assiut	0.2	2.6	103.2
Sohag	0.3	5.4	288.7
Qena	0.1	1.3	65.5
Luxor	0.2	2.9	143.0
Aswan	0	0.4	6.3
New Valley	0	0.1	2.7
Total	0.8	12.8	609.4
Bordered governorates			
Marsa Matrouh	0.3	5.1	137.4
North Sinai	0.0	2.0	50.8
South Sinai	0.0	0.0	1.0
Total	0.3	7.1	189.1
Grand total	5.0	82.9	3873.0

These water amounts will not use to cultivate new area with winter tomato. Thus, the total cultivated area under raised beds and application of deficit irrigation will be the same as the cultivated area using the traditional method, but its total production will be increased to 3319.8 and 3156.4 million tons (Table 5.12), or by 6 and 1%, compared to the production using the traditional method.

Table 5.12 Saved irrigation water and total production of winter tomato as a result cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation

	Raised beds cultivation		Deficit irrigation application	
	Saved water (MCM)	Total production (000 ton)	Saved water (MCM)	Total production (000 ton)
Lower Egypt				
Alexandria	1.2	89.0	0.5	84.5
Behira	2.4	520.8	3.9	494.7
Gharbia	0.1	1.7	0.02	1.6
Kafr El Sheikh	2.4	92.8	0.7	88.1
Dakahlia	0.2	34.7	0.4	32.9
Damietta	0.6	8.9	0.2	8.4
Sharkia	11.3	1021.0	5.7	969.9
Ismailia	2.5	217.3	1.1	206.4
Port Said	0	4.2	0	4.0
Suez	0.5	28.9	0.2	27.4
Menoufia	0	11.9	0.1	11.3
Qalyubia	0.1	4.8	0.04	4.5
Cairo	0.1	0.5	0.01	0.5
Total	21.3	2036.3	12.8	1934.5
Middle Egypt				
Giza	3.3	189.7	1.1	180.2
Bani Sweif	0.8	179.2	1.2	170.3
Fayoum	1.9	80.3	0.7	76.3
Minya	2.0	119.0	0.9	113.1
Total	7.9	568.2	3.8	539.8
Upper Egypt				
Assiut	1.3	88.2	0.8	83.8
Sohag	2.4	252.4	2.0	239.8
Qena	0.3	59.0	0.6	56.1
Luxor	1.0	127.2	1.2	120.9
Aswan	0.1	5.8	0.2	5.5
New Valley	0	2.5	0.1	2.4
Total	5.1	535.1	4.8	508.4
Border governorates				
Marsa Matrouh	0	128.4	1.3	122.0
North Sinai	0	50.8	0	50.8
South Sinai	0	1.0	0	1.0
Total	0	180.2	1.3	173.7
Grand total	34.3	3319.8	22.7	3156.4

MCM million cubic meter

5.3.4 Water Productivity of Winter Tomato Under the Studied Practices

Table 5.13 presented water productivity of winter tomato under the five studied production alternatives. The total production of winter tomato under traditional cultivation, as well as under raised beds cultivation and deficit irrigation application with added new areas will be produced using the same amount of applied irrigation water under traditional cultivation.

The results in Table 5.13 showed that the traditional cultivation attained the lowest value of winter tomato water productivity, namely 6.8 kg/ha. The highest water productivity values were attained under application of deficit irrigation and the saved water will be used to cultivate new areas to increase total production of winter tomato. In Gharbia, and Demietta governorates, low water productivity existed as a result of low cultivated area in the old lands. In Port Said and New Valley governorates, there was no difference between the values of water productivity under traditional cultivation, and when raised beds cultivation was applied, either under taking into account added area or without taking it into account. This result attributed to no cultivated area in the old lands. Furthermore, the highest water productivity in Lower Egypt on national level was attained in Menoufia governorate as a result of high productivity per hectare in the old lands.

It can be also noticed from the table that the values of water productivity in North Sinai and South Sinai are similar under the five production alternatives, either cultivation on raised beds or application of deficit irrigation. This is attributed to the soil of these two governorates are sandy and its source of irrigation is groundwater. Thus, these two water saving techniques were not applied.

5.4 Conclusion

Deficit irrigation application to onion and winter tomato grown on raised beds allowed saving large amounts of irrigation water. This amount could be used to increase the cultivated area of another crop has production-consumption gap. The results showed that cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation to onion resulted in increasing its total production by 11 and 6%, respectively. With respect to tomato, cultivation on raised beds and application of deficit irrigation resulted in increasing its total production by 6 and 1%, respectively. In both crops, application of deficit irrigation on raised beds resulted in higher water productivity value than the value obtained under traditional cultivation.

Table 5.13 Water productivity (kg/ha) of winter tomato under traditional cultivation, raised beds cultivation and deficit irrigation application

	Traditional cultivation	Raised beds cultivation		Deficit irrigation application	
		With added area	Without added area	With added area	Without added area
Lower Egypt					
Alexandria	9.5	12.1	12.3	12.8	10.4
Behira	8.9	9.5	9.5	10.1	8.8
Gharbia	3.8	4.4	5.5	5.4	4.5
Kafr El Sheikh	6.8	9.4	9.8	10.0	7.9
Dakahlia	5.7	6.1	6.1	6.5	5.6
Damietta	2.7	3.0	3.8	3.7	3.1
Sharkia	10.3	12.6	12.7	13.3	11.0
Ismailia	11.3	14.3	14.5	15.1	12.3
Port Said	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.4
Suez	7.2	9.4	9.2	9.5	7.8
Menoufia	11.6	12.4	12.3	13.1	11.4
Qalyubia	6.3	10.1	9.1	8.9	7.4
Cairo	5.5	7.3	6.6	6.8	5.7
Average	7.2	8.8	8.8	9.1	7.6
Middle Egypt					
Giza	8.9	11.6	12.1	12.4	10.0
Bani Sweif	9.8	10.5	10.6	11.2	9.7
Fayoum	6.5	8.7	8.8	9.1	7.3
Minya	7.8	9.9	9.9	10.3	8.4
Average	8.2	10.2	10.3	10.8	8.9
Upper Egypt					
Assiut	6.3	7.4	7.5	7.8	6.6
Sohag	7.9	8.9	8.9	9.4	8.0
Qena	7.0	7.5	7.5	8.0	6.9
Luxor	6.8	7.4	7.5	7.9	6.8
Aswan	2.2	2.3	2.3	2.4	2.1
New Valley	3.4	3.4	3.4	3.6	3.2
Average	5.6	6.2	6.2	6.5	5.6
Border governorates					
Marsa Matrouh	7.0	7.0	7.0	7.5	6.7
North Sinai	6.1	6.1	6.1	6.1	6.1
South Sinai	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0
Average	6.0	6.0	6.0	6.2	5.9
Overall average	6.8	7.8	7.8	8.2	7.0

References

- Abdelhady SA, Abu El-Azm NAI, El-Kafafi EH (2017) Effect of deficit irrigation levels and NPK fertilization rates on tomato growth, yield and fruits quality. *Middle East J Agric Res* 6(3):587–604. ISSN 2077-4605
- Abouelenein R, Oweis T, El Sherif M, Awad H, Foaad F, Abd El Hafez S, Hammam A, Karajeh F, Karo M, Linda A (2009) Improving wheat water productivity under different methods of irrigation management and nitrogen fertilizer rates. *Egypt J Appl Sci* 24(12A):417–431
- Abouelenein R, Oweis T, Sherif M, Khalil FA, Abed El-Hafez SA, Karajeh F (2010) A new water saving and yield increase method for growing berseem on raised seed bed in Egypt. *Egypt J Appl Sci* 25(2A):26–41
- Aggarwal P, Goswami B (2003) Bed planting system for increasing water use efficiency of wheat (*T. Aestivum*) grown in Inseptisol. *Indian J Agric Sci* 73:422–425
- Ahmad IM, Qubal B, Ahmad G, Shah NH (2009) Maize yield, plant tissue and residual soil N as affected by nitrogen management and tillage system. *J Agric Biol Sci* 1(1):19–29
- Ali HEM, Ismail GSM (2014) Tomato fruit quality as influenced by salinity and nitric oxide. *Turk J Bot/Turk J Bot* 38:122–129
- Al-Jamal MS, Ball S, Sammis TW (2001) Comparison of sprinkler, trickle and furrow-irrigation efficiencies for onion production. *Agric Water Manag* 46:253–266
- Central Agency for Public Mobilization and Statistics (2018) (CAPMAS), annual bulletin of the movement of production, foreign trade & available for consumption of agricultural commodities for the year 2016, January 2018
- Claussen W (2005) Proline as a measure of stress in tomato plants. *Plant Sci* 168(1):241–248
- Dey D, Nath D, Jamatia PB (2015) Effect of raised bed planting method of maize under sandy loam soil of West Tripura. *Int J Appl Res* 1(7):561–563
- Drinkwater WO, Janes BE (1955) Effects of irrigation and soil water on maturity, yield, and storage of two onion hybrids. *Proc Am Soc Hort Sci* 66:267–279
- Hobbs PR, Singh Y, Giri GS, Lauren JG, Duxbury JM (2000) Direct seeding and reduced tillage options in the rice-wheat systems of the Indo-Gangetic plains of South Asia. IIRRI workshop, Bangkok, Thailand, pp 25–26
- Igbadun HE, Mahoo HF, Andrew KPR, Baanda T, Salim A (2006) Crop water productivity of an irrigated maize crop in Mkoji sub-catchment of the Great Ruaha River Basin, Tanzania. *Agric Water Manag* 85(1–2):141–150
- Kadayifci A, Tuylu Gİ, Ucar Y, Cakmak B (2005) Crop water use of onion (*Allium cepa* L.) in Turkey. *Agric Water Manag* 72(1):59–68. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.agwat.2004.08.002>
- Kahlon MS (2017) Effect of planting methods and irrigation levels on water productivity of onion (*Allium cepa* L.). *Indian J Agric Res* 51(5):510–513
- Kamal AM, Shazly MM (2013) Maximizing the productivity and water use efficiency of tomato plants (*lycopersicon esculentum* mill.) cultivated in the new reclaimed lands using different irrigation water quantities and some water saving substances. *J Plant Production Mansoura Univ* 4(9):1399–1416
- Kandil AA, Attia ANE, Sharief AE, Leilh AAA (2011) Response of onion (*Allium cepa* L.) yield to water stress and mineral biofertilization. *Acta Agronomica Hungarica* 59(4):361–370. <https://doi.org/10.1556/AAgr.59.2011.1>.
- Karrou M, Oweis T, Abou El Enein R, Sherif M (2012) Yield and water productivity of maize and wheat under deficit and raised bed irrigation practices in Egypt. *Afr J Agric Res* 7(11):1755–1760
- Khalil FAF, Abouenein R (2012) Rationalization of irrigation water in agricultural sector through integrated water management and community participation. *Fayoum J Agric Res Dev* 26(2):13–25

- Kirnak H, Kaya C, Tas I, Higgs D (2001) The influence of water deficit on vegetative growth, physiology, fruit yield and quality in eggplants. *Bulg. J Plant Physiol* 27(3–4):34–46
- Limon-Ortega A, Sayre KD, Drijber RA, Francis CA (2002) Soil attributes in a furrow-irrigated bed planting system in northwest Mexico. *Soil Tillage Res* 63:123–132
- Majeed A, Muhmood A, Niaz AN, Javid S, Ahmed ZA, Shah SSH, Shah AH (2015) Bed planting of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) improves nitrogen use efficiency and grain yield compared to flat planting. *Crop J* 3:118–124
- Nagaz K, Masmoudi MM, Ben Mechlia N (2012) Yield response of drip-irrigated onion under full and deficit irrigation with saline water in arid regions of Tunisia. *ISRN Agronomy*. 562315, 8 p. <https://doi.org/10.5402/2012/562315>
- Nahar K, Gretzmacher R (2002) Effect of water stress on nutrient uptake, yield and quality of tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum* Mill.) under subtropical conditions. *Die Bodenkultur* 53(1):45–51
- Nuruddin MM (2001) Effects of water stress on tomato at different growth stages. Thesis MSc, Mc Gili University, Macdonald Campus, Montreal, Canada
- Nyabundi JO, Hsia TC (2009) Effects of water stress on growth and yield of field-grown tomatoes. H. Biomass partitioning between vegetative and productive growth. *E Afr Agric J* 55(2):53–61
- Ouda SA, Shreif MA, AbouElenin R (2010) Using yield-stress model to predict the impact of deficit irrigation on onion yield. In: Proceeding of the 14th international conference on water technology. Egypt
- Patel N, Rajput TBS (2013) Effect of deficit irrigation on crop growth, yield and quality of onion in subsurface drip irrigation. *Int J Plant Prod* 7(3):417–435. <https://doi.org/10.22069/ijpp.2013.1112>.
- Pelter Q, Mittelstadt R, Leib BG, Redull CA (2004) Effects of water stress at specific growth stages on onion bulb yield and quality Gary. *Agric Water Manag* 68:107–115
- Pereira LS, Oweis T, Zairi A (2002) Irrigation management under water scarcity. *Agric Water Manag* 57:175–206
- Pokluda R, Petříková K, Abdelaziz ME, Jezdinský A (2010) Effect of water stress on selected physiological characteristics of tomatoes. *Acta Univ Agric et Silv Mendel Brun LVIII(1)*:131–138
- Pressman E, Bar-Tal A, Shaked R, Rosenfeld K (1997) The development of tomato root system in relation to the carbohydrate status of the whole plant. *Ann Bot* 80:533–538
- Shalaby AA, Saad AF, Mokhtar AMA (2014) Impact of water stress during different growth stages on tomato yield under various irrigation systems. *J Soil Sci Agric Eng Mansoura Univ* 5(4):515–527
- Shamsul H, Syed AH, Qazi F, Agil A (2008) Growth of tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum*) in response to salicyclic acid under water stress. *J Plant Interact* 3(4):297–304
- Sibomana IC, Aguyoh JN, Opiyo AM (2013) Water stress affects growth and yield of container grown tomato (*Lycopersicon Esculentum* Mill) plants. *Glob J Biosci Biotechnol* 2(4):461–466
- Snyder RL, Orang M, Bali K, Eching S (2004) Basic Irrigation Scheduling (BIS). http://www.waterplan.water.ca.gov/landwateruse/wateruse/Ag/CUP/Californi/Climate_Data_010804.xls
- Taha AM, Yasso E, Sayed MA (2019) Response of onion productivity to deficit irrigation in calcareous soil. *J Crops Soil*. Accepted for publication
- Zayton AM (2007) Effect of soil-water stress on onion yield and quality in sandy soil. *Misr J Ag Eng* 24(1):141–160
- Zhang X, Ma L, Gilliam FS, Li QWC (2012) Effects of raised-bed planting for enhanced summer maize yield on rhizosphere soil microbial functional groups and enzyme activity in Henan Province, China. *Field Crop Res* 130:28–37
- Zohry A, Ouda S, Abdel-Wahab T (2019) Sustainable intensive cropping to reduce irrigation-induced erosion: I. Intercropping systems under surface irrigation practice. *Rev Mar Sci Agron Vét.* (Accepted for Publication)